Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling)
Sub-Committee

Thursday, 18" November 2010
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Harris
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sue Lawrence

Tel: 023 8083 3569

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Assistant Solicitor to the Council

Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Six Priorities
Providing good value, high quality services

Getting the City working

e Investing in education and training
e Keeping people safe

e Keeping the City clean and green

[...]
ons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on
7™ October 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

7  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WOOLSTON
SERVICE STATION, 170 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, SO19 9AQ

Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Woolston Service Station, 170 Portsmouth Road, Southampton, SO19 9AQ,
attached.

Wednesday, 10 November 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2010

Present: Councillors Drake, Parnell and Thomas

30.

31.

32.

33.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 12" August 2010 and 24"
August 2010 be signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 that the press and public be excluded at a pre-determined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reach its decision.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT WESTGATE HALL,
WESTGATE STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AY

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an
application to vary a premises licence in respect of Westgate Hall, Westgate Street,
Southampton SO14 2AY. (Copy of report circulated with agenda and appended to
signed minutes).

Ms Cassy, Dr Hale and Mr Comben (Local Residents) were present and, with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The Sub-Committee noted the following amendment to the operating schedule
submitted by the applicant at the hearing: Section O (Hours premises are open) -
amended to Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00.

RESOLVED that the application to vary a premises licence in respect of
Westgate Hall, Westgate Street, Southampton SO14 2AY be granted as set out
in the report, subject to the mandatory conditions contained within the Licensing
Act 2003 and such conditions relating to the statutory licensing objectives as are
deemed necessary and consistent with the operating schedule subject to the
following amendments:-

-17 -



(i) the permitted hours of operation in respect of Section A (Performance of
plays), Section B (Exhibition of films), Section E (Performance of live
music), Section F (Recorded music), Section G (Performance of dance),
Section H (Anything of a similar description to that falling within E, F or G),
Section | (Provision of facilities for making music) and Section J (Provision
of facilities for dancing), Section K (Provision of facilities for entertainment
of a similar description to that falling within | or J), Section) be 09:00 to
22:30;

(i) the permitted hours of operation in respect of Section M (supply of
alcohol) be 10:30 to 22:00 Monday to Sunday; and

(iii)  the permitted hours of operation in respect of Section O (Hours premises
are open) be amended to Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 22:30.

REASONS FOR DECISION

After careful consideration of all representations made, both written and oral, giving due
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy, with particular regard to the potential for noise
nuisance resultant from the extension of hours for the provision of regulated
entertainment, the introduction of the sale of alcohol and the provision of facilities for
dancing; the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the proposed licensable activities would
lead to an increase in public nuisance if the application were granted as applied for.

The Sub-Committee had particularly noted the close proximity of residents and the
potential for disturbance from those entering and leaving the premises in order to
smoke and generally access the premises and was satisfied in the light of residential
objections that the premises were located within a predominantly residential area.

Human Rights legislation had been taken into account whilst making the decision and it

was felt that the licence as granted represented a fair balance between the applicant
and interested parties.

-18 -



Reference: 2010/01268/01SPRN
Application for Premises Licence

Premises Name: Woolston Service Station
Premises Address: 170 Portsmouth Road
Southampton
S019 9AQ

Hearing:

Application Date:

Application
Received Date:

Application Valid
Date:

Ag del ltem 7

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL o

18" November 2010
(Adjourned from
12" August 2010)

28th June 2010
29th June 2010

29th June 2010

o

-
e

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with t

he permission of Ordnance Survey on

behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council

Licence No. 100019679 2007.

Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?

Comments

Child Protection Services - No Response
Licensing Received

Hampshire Fire And Rescue -

. . Yes
Licensing

Page 1 of 57




Environmental Health Service
- Licensing

Yes

Planning & Sustainability -
Building Control - Licensing

No Response

Received

Planning & Sustainability -
Development Control -

No Response

Received

Lice
[...]
plications

1. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or
impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the
licensable activities sought.

Page 4 of 57




05HRPN

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it’s decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible
[...]
lete boxes N, O and P

Page 9 of 57

Please tick yes

[l

O oofoooad

X X O 0O 0O




L
Late night refreshment | Will the provision of late night refreshment
Standard days and take place indoors or outdoors or both - Indoors X

timings (please read

please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both O]

Mon | 2300 |05.00 |Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
THE PROVISION OF HOT PIES, SAVOURIES, SOUP,
HOTDRINKS ETC CONSISTENT WITH A TAKEOUT SERVICE

Tue 23.00 | 05.00 FOR CONSUMPTION ON OR OFF THE PREMISES

Wed | 2300 | 0500 |Stateany seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 23.00 |05.00

Fri 2300 | 05.00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times. to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat 23.00 | 05.00 | 9uidance note 5)

Sun | 23.00 |05.00

16

Page 10 of 57




M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises []

timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 6) Off the X

premises

Day Start | Finish Both O

Mon | 00.00 |24.00 |Stateany seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue | 00.00 |24.00

Wed | 00.00 |24.00

Thur | 00.00 | 24.00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 00.00 |24.00

Sat | 00.00 |24.00

Sun | 00.00 | 24.00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name

KRISHNATHASAM NAVARATNAM

Address

Postcode I

LP7000296

Personal Licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

1.7

Page 11 of 57




Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

O

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start | Finish
Mon | 00.00 |24.00
Tue | 00.00 |24.00
Wed | 00.00 |24.00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
h open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur 1 00.00 |24.00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 00.00 | 24.00
Sat | 00.00 |24.00
Sun | 00.00 | 24.00

18

Page 12 of 57




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITIES IN PLACE AT SITE, APPROPRIATE STAFF
TRAINING TO BE SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED AND RECORDED. TRAINING RECORDS
CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION UPON REASONABLE REQUEST BY A
RELEVENT OFFICER OF A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY. APPROPRIATE TRAINING
MANUAL, REFUSALS BOOK, CHALLENGE 21 AND PASS ACCREDITED PROOF OF AGE
INITIATIVE TO BE OPERATED BY ALL STAFF. NIGHT HATCH FACILITIES USED
BETWEEN 23.00 HOURS & 06.00 HOURS.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITIES IN PLACE AT SITE, SPIRITS LOCATED
BEHIND THE COUNTER, APPROPRIATE STAFF TRAINING TO BE SATISFACTORILY
COMPLETED AND RECORDED. TRAINING RECORDS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION UPON REASONABLE REQUEST BY A RELEVENT OFFICER OF A
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY. NIGHT HATCH FACILITIES USED BETWEEN 23.00 HOURS &
06.00 HOURS.

c) Public safety

CCTV SYSTEM WITH RECORDING FACILITIES IN PLACE AT SITE.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

APPROPRIATE STAFF TRAINING TO BE SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED AND
RECORDED. TRAINING RECORDS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION UPON
REASONABLE REQUEST BY A RELE
[...]
 for a complete refit. The floor plan is basic and | am
unable to determine if the proposed CCTV would be suitable. The applicant states the
CCTV system will record 24 hours a day and a library which can be made available to the
police if required. This document is not clearly defined as being part of the operating
schedule and is less than specific.

| require more detail to adequately address the prevention of crime and disorder licensing
objective and suggest that the CCTV system fitted should satisfy the following condition
considered as such by SCC namely —

"A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained in the licensed premises to the
satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and Hampshire Constabulary. As a minimum, it shall
enable surveillance of both external and internal areas of the premises including entrances
and exits. Recordings from the system shall be of a quality acceptable as evidence in a
court of law and shall be securely retained at the licensed premises for a minimum period of
30 days after the recording, and shall be surrendered to Hampshire Constabulary or the
Licensing Authority immediately on request.”

The applicant is applying to operate a “night hatch facility" between 2300 hrs and 0600 hrs”.
To conform with other 24hrs garages within the city, we should standardize the wording as -

“The entrance door to the shop will be closed to customers between the hours of 2300 and
0600. Any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay window.”

RESTRICTED

Page 23 of 57




RESTRICTED

New grant or variation of premises licence

Or club premises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

The applicant has stated in the application that he will adopt the "Challenge 21" scheme. As
with all other licensed premises within the city, | suggest the "Challenge 25" is adopted to
conform with other nearby premises.

G89
Page 3 of 3

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statemen
[...]
se a few metres along the road from the
Service Station, but this is accepted as the Public House was there and trading when
we moved into this house 34 years ago, and it operates reasonable opening hours.
The availability of alcohol to those leaving the Public House at closing time is likely to
lead to the purchase of more drink and it's consumption in the immediate vicinity,
leading to even more disturbance.

o We already have rubbish discarded into our gardens and thrust into our shrubs that
are adjacent to the footpath. The provision of refreshments to be consumed off the
premises will lead to increased rubbish being deposited in our gardens and in
Portsmouth Road (there are no litter bins along Portsmouth Road).

Yours sincerely

Graham Giriffiths Jean Griffiths

Page 57 of 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Woolston Service Station, 170 Portsmouth Road, SO19 9AQ



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2010

Present: Councillors Harris, Parnell and Thomas

39.

40.

41.

42.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7™ October 2010 be signed
as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and
appended to the signed minutes).

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 that the press and public be excluded at a pre-determined
point whilst the Sub-Committee reach its decision.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF WOOLSTON
SERVICE STATION, 170 PORTSMOUTH ROAD, SO19 9AQ

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an
application for a premises licence in respect of Woolston Service Station,170
Portsmouth Road, SO19 9AQ . (Copy of report circulated with agenda and appended
to signed minutes).

Mr Navaratnam (Applicant), Mr Light (Advocate for Applicant) and Mr Baker (Retail
Consultant to Applicant), Ms Palmer (Local Resident / Objector) and Councillor Payne
(Ward Councillor) were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

The Panel noted that this item had been adjourned from 12" August 2010 on the basis
that more established trading information for the premises be made available. The
applicant was to provide statistics for an identical period of their choosing for
September, October and November in order that further consideration be given on how
the shop was being used and in support of the assertion that the premises were
primarily used for non-garage purposes.

The Sub-Committee noted the amendment to the application made by the applicant’s
representative regarding hours for the sale of alcohol in addition to the conditions as
agreed with Hampshire Constabulary prior to the hearing.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

-21 -



RESOLVED

(i) that the application for a premises licence in respect of Woolston Service
Station,170 Portsmouth Road, SO19 9AQ, be granted as amended as
follows:-

(a) Section L — Late Night Refreshment - Monday to Sunday 23:00

—05:00
(b) Section M — Supply of alcohol - Amended to Monday to Sunday
06.00 — 23.00;

(c) Section O — Hours Premises are open to the public - Monday to
Sunday 00:00 - 00:00; and

(d) Sales between 23:00 and 06:00 will be through the Night Pay
window only; and

(i)  that the following conditions numbered 1 to 3 as agreed between the
Applicant and Hampshire Constabulary be included in the license:

1. A CCTV system be installed and maintained on site to the satisfaction
of Hampshire constabulary to enable surveillance of both external and
internal areas of the premises including all public entrances and exits
and be of evidential quality in a court of law and be retained on the
premises for at least 30 days and made available to Hampshire
constabulary upon reasonable request.

2. The entrance door to the shop be closed to customers between the
hours of 23.00 hours and 06.00 hours with any sales between those
hours made through the night pay window.

3. The premises adopt a "Challenge 25" proof of age scheme.

REASONS FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee considered all representations made, both written and oral,
including those heard at the previous meeting on the 12 August 2010, and granted the
application for a Premises Licence as amended by the Applicant’s representative at the
previous meeting and subject to the conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary as
set out above.

The Sub-Committee gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing
Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and were
satisfied that the information supplied by the applicant’s representatives regarding the
primary use of the premises indicated that they were not primarily being used as a
garage.

The Sub-Committee recommended that the Ward Councillors make local residents
aware of their right to request a review of a premises licence in the event of any
evidence of a breach of the operating schedule and / or conditions of that licence.

-22 -



